Study into the damage to various concrete bridge decks in areas with intensive winter maintenance
International Winter Road Congress – Andorra 2014
Strategic Subject 8: bridges in winter conditions
STUDY INTO THE DAMAGE TO VARIOUS CONCRETE BRIDGES DECKS WITH
INTENSIVE WINTER MAINTENANCE
Alvaro Navareño Rojo
General Road Directorate, Ministry of Public Works, Spain

● structures in regions of different weather and therefore different frequencies of use
of de-icing salts
● structures with different deck type
Study into the damage to various concrete bridge decks in areas with intensive winter maintenance
International Winter Road Congress – Andorra 2014
Strategic Subject 8: bridges in winter conditions
● structures with different slab condition (apparently healthy and damaged)
The following table and image show the location of the structures:
Structures are quite variable, regard to structural type, age, constituent materials and road
type, although they can be grouped according to the factors listed above. Thus, we can
distinguish the following groups:
A. Bridges of reinforced concrete beams of 1
span, supporting a 1 +1 lane road, built
between 1965 and 1980.
Code road p.k typology
0N-0630-0088+890 N-630 88+890 9 nerves
0N-0630-0090+040 N-630 90+025 7 nerves
0N-0630-091+100 N-630 91+100 5 nerves
0N-0630-101+300 N-630 101+500 14 beams + slab
0N-0630-103+850 N-630 103+850 14 beams + slab
0N-0630-101+050 N-630 101+100 slab
B. Bridges of reinforced concrete beams,
multi-span, supporting a 1+1 lane road, built
between 1965 and 1980
Code road p.k typology
0N-0630-0107+400 N-630 107+890 3 spans: 6 beams
0N-0234-444+200 N-234 445+150
5 spans: slab+6 beams
widening
0N-0502-0042+093 N-502 42+100 9 spans: 6 beams
0N-0502-0055+300 N-502 55+350 4 spans: 4 beams
0A-0067-0111+400 A-67 111+400 3 spans: 4 beams
0N-0204-0032+532 N-204 32+532 6 spans
Figure 2 Bridges of type A
Figure 3 Bridges of type B
Nº Codigo Carretera PK Provincia
1 0N-0502-0042+093 N-502 42+100 Avila
7 0N-0630-0107+400 N-630 107+890 León
8 0A-0067-0111+300 A-67 111+400 Palencia
11 0A-0004-0090+000-I A-4 90+000 Toledo
13 0A-0062-0078+460 A-62 78+400 Palencia
14 0A-0006-0127+076 A-006 127+180 Avila
15 0N-0502-0055+300 N-502 55+350 Avila
17 0A-0004-0069+906 A-4 69+906 Toledo
18 0A-0023-0104+601 A-023 104+750 Teruel
19 0A-0030-0065+536-I A-30 65+600 Albacete
20 0N-0204-0032+532 N-204 32+532 Guadalajara
21 0A-0042-0071+650+D A-42 71+500 Toledo
Burgos
16 0A-006-0157+975 A-6 157+840 Valladolid
12 0N-0234-444+200 N-234 445+150
Toledo
10 0N-0630-101+050 N-630 101+100 León
9 0A-0004-0120+200-I A-4 120+200
2 0N-0630-0088+980 N-630 88+890 León
3 0N-0630-0090+040 N-630 90+025 León
4 0N-0630-091+270 N-630 91+100 León
5 0N-0630-101+300 N-630 101+500 León